

No. 80755-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRETT BASS, an individual; SWAN SEABERG, an individual;
CURTIS McCULLOUGH, an individual; THE SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a Washington non-profit
corporation; and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
INC., a New York non-profit association,

Plaintiffs/Counter-Appellants

v.

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipality; DAVE EARLING, Mayor of the
City of Edmonds, in his official capacity; EDMONDS POLICE
DEPARTMENT, a department of the City of Edmonds; and AL
COMPAAN, Chief of Police, in his official capacity,

Defendants/Appellants.

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jessica L. Goldman,
WSBA #21856
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 676-7000
JessicaG@SummitLaw.com

Molly Thomas-Jensen,
Admitted *pro hac vice*
Eric A. Tirschwell,
Admitted *pro hac vice*
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue, Suite 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8222
mthomasjensen@everytown.org
etirschwell@everytown.org

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant CITY OF EDMONDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The City of Edmonds Enacts a Firearm Storage Ordinance.....	5
B. Procedural History	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. The Washington Constitution Mandates a Strong Presumption Against Preemption of Local Public Health and Safety Ordinances.	13
C. RCW 9.41.290 Does Not Preempt the Storage Provision of the City’s Ordinance.....	17
1. The plain language of RCW 9.41.290 shows that it does not unambiguously preempt local ordinances ensuring that firearms are safely stored.	17
2. The trial court’s limitless interpretation of RCW 9.41.290 is wrong.....	29
3. The legislative history reinforces that the Legislature did not intend RCW 9.41.290 to preempt local firearm storage ordinances.....	38
D. The City of Edmonds’ Firearms Storage Ordinance Is Not in Conflict with the 2018 Ballot Initiative.....	44
1. The Trial Court Inappropriately Applied a Heightened Standard for Conflict Preemption.	45

2. The City’s Ordinance Does Not Prohibit Any Conduct that State Law Expressly Permits Because the State Law Explicitly States that it is Not Governing Storage Practices.	47
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blue Diamond Grp. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> 163 Wn. App. 449, 266 P.3d 881 (2011).....	13
<i>Brown v. City of Yakima</i> 116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991).....	20, 45
<i>Champion v. Shoreline School Dist. No. 412 of King Cnty.</i> 81 Wn. 2d 672, 504 P.2d 304 (1972).....	36
<i>Chan v. City of Seattle</i> 164 Wn. App. 549, 265 P.3d 169 (2011).....	44
<i>Cherry v. Seattle</i> 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991).....	39, 43
<i>City of Bellingham v. Schampera</i> 57 Wn.2d 106, 356 P.2d 292 (1960).....	46, 47
<i>City of Seattle v. Ballsmider</i> 71 Wn. App. 159, 856 P.2d (1993).....	41
<i>City of Seattle v. Wright</i> 72 Wn.2d 556, 433 P.2d 906 (1967).....	15
<i>Cont'l Baking Co. v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> 182 Wash. 68, 44 P.2d 821 (1935)	14
<i>Detamore v. Hindley</i> 83 Wash. 322, 145 P. 462 (1915)	14
<i>Edmonds Shopping Ctr. Assocs. v. City of Edmonds</i> 117 Wn. App. 344, 71 P.3d 233 (2003).....	16
<i>Estes v. Vashon Maury Isl. Fire Protection Dist. No. 13</i> 129 Wn. App. 1042 (2005)	41
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> 183 Wn. 2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015).....	16

<i>Gray v. Suttell & Assocs.</i> 181 Wn.2d 329, 334 P.3d 14 (2014).....	18
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001).....	15, 16, 23, 39
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club</i> 1 Wn. App. 2d 393, 405 P.3d 1026 (2017)	3, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 28, 33, 34, 38, 39, 41
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> 168 Wn.2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010).....	45
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....	41, 43, 44
<i>Queets Band of Indians v. State</i> 102 Wn. 2d 1, 682 P.2d 909 (1984).....	25
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	20
<i>Second Amendment Found. v. City of Renton</i> 35 Wn. App. 583, 668 P.2d 596 (1983).....	15, 41
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> 140 Wn. 2d 615, 999 P.2d 602 (2000).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Everett Dist. Justice Court</i> 92 Wn. 2d 106, 594 P.2d 448 (1979).....	16
<i>State v. City of Seattle</i> 94 Wn. 2d 162, 615 P.2d 461 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Flores</i> 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	22, 23 24, 27, 28
<i>State v. James-Buhl</i> 190 Wn. 2d 470, 415 P.3d 234 (2018).....	20
<i>State v. Larson</i> 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	27

<i>Sw. Wash. Chapter v. Pierce Cnty.</i> 100 Wn. 2d 109, 667 P.2d 1092 (1983).....	27
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017)	3, 15, 20, 21, 32, 33, 34, 40, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47
STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3118(A).....	37
Ind. Code § 35-47-11.1-2.....	37
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 65.870.....	37
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 268.418(1)(b).....	37
RCW 26.32.120	58
RCW 28B.10.912.....	39
RCW 35A.01.010.....	58
RCW 35A.11.010.....	20
RCW 47.64.355(2).....	40
RCW 69.50.401(f)	40, 45
RCW 9.41.040(1)(a)	64
RCW 9.41.060	62
RCW 9.41.290	passim
RCW 9.41.300	28, 62
RCW 9.41.360	80
RCW 9.41.360(6).....	81, 85
Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11.....	19
Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-401(C).....	37
